## H \$40.00 111410 1172896

Client Code: HANLB.029A

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)</li> <li>Kalyan Handique</li> <li>Sundaresh N. Brahmasandra</li> <li>Karthik Ganesan</li> <li>Betty Wu</li> <li>Nikhil Phadke</li> <li>Gene Parunak</li> <li>Jeff Williams</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?</li> <li>Yes (X) No</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: HANDYLAB, INC. Internal Address: Suite 100 Street Address: 5230 S. State Road City: Ann Arbor State: MI ZIP: 48108-9754  Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No
Nature of conveyance:     (X) Assignment ( ) Security Agreement     ( ) Merger ( ) Change of Name	
( ) Other:  Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures)  1) August 23, 2007	<ul> <li>4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s):</li> <li>(X) Patent Application No.: 11/728,964 Filing Date: March 26, 2007</li> <li>Additional numbers attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No</li> </ul>
<ol><li>Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	<ol><li>Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li></ol>
Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: HANLB.029A	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Kathleen R. Mekjian Name of Person Signing  61,399	ature Sancary 29, 2010
Registration No. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 9	

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

## Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

8464411 sma012810

**2**002

Attorney Docket No.: 19662-055001

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For valuable consideration, we,

Kalyan Handique, of 5570 Hampshire LaneYpsilanti, MI 48197;

Sundaresh N. Brahmasandra, of 1509 Scio Ridge, Ann Arbor, MI 48103;

Karthik Ganesan, of 2484 Dundee Drive, Ann Arbor, MI 48103;

Betty Wu, of 48295 Red Run Drive, Canton, MI 48187;

Nikhil Phadke, of 636 Waymarket Drive, Ann Arbor, MI 48103;

Gene Parunak, of 6624 Heatheridge Drive, Saline, MI 48176; and

Jeff Williams, of 861 Maximilian Court, Chelsea, MI 48118;

hereby assign to HANDYLAB, INC., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 5230 S. State Road, Suite 100, Ann Arbor, MI 48108-9754, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled <u>INTEGRATED SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING MICROFLUIDIC</u> SAMPLES, AND METHOD OF USING SAME, filed March 26, 2007, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 11/728,964, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, including international application Serial No. PCT/US2007/007513 and any national or regional phase application arising therefrom; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments,

Assignment Page 1 of 8

Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

DATE: 8/13

Handique

KALYAN HANDIQUE

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW ) SS.

On Ave 23, 257, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Michigan, there personally appeared KALYAN HANDIQUE personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

DATE: BY 19 0

SUNDARESH N. BRAHMASANDRA

STATE OF WASH MICHIGAN) SS
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW)

On AUG 23, 2607, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Michigan, there personally appeared SUNDARESH N. BRAHMASANDRA personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

DATE: 08/23/2007

KARTHIK GANESAN

STATE OF MICHIGAY

COUNTY OF WASHIENAU

SS.

On AUG 23, 2001, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Michigan, there personally appeared KARTHIK GANESAN personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

DATE: 8/28/07

BETTY WU

STATE OF MICHIGAN SS.

On AUG 28,2007, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Michigan, there personally appeared BETTY WU personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in her authorized capacity and that by her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which she acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

Notary Public

KIMBERLEE KOCHAN NOTARY PUBLIC COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 11, 2013

Assignment Page 5 of 8

DATE: August 26, 2007

NIKHIL PHADKE

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW SS.

of Michigan. Nerv representation of North Michigan there represents to the State of the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

KIMBERLEE KOCHAN

NOTARY PUBLIC

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 11, 2013

Assignment Page 6 of 8

DATE: 8/23/2007

GENERARUNAK

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WASHIEDAW )

On AVG 23, 26-7, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Michigan, there personally appeared GENE PARUNAK personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

DATE: August 23, 2007

JEFF WILLIAMS

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS COUNTY OF WASHTENAN ) SS

On Alba 23, 2000, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Michigan, there personally appeared JEFF WILLIAMS personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW
COMMISSION DIFFES JAN. 11, 2013

50424284,doc

Assignment Page 8 of 8